

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HON. BENNIE G. THOMPSON,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. KAREN R. BASS,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. STEPHEN I. COHEN,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. VERONICA ESCOBAR,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. PRAMILA JAYAPAL,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. HENRY C. JOHNSON, JR.,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. MARCIA C. KAPTUR,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. BARBARA J. LEE,)
in her personal capacity,)
HON. JERROLD NADLER,)
in his personal capacity,)
HON. MAXINE WATERS,)
in her personal capacity, and)
HON. BONNIE M. WATSON COLEMAN,)
in her personal capacity)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP,)
solely in his personal, capacity,)
RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,)
OATH KEEPERS,)
PROUD BOYS INTERNATIONAL, .LLC)
WARBOYS LLC, and)
ENRIQUE TARRIO)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Case No. 1:21-CV-400-APM
Honorable Amit P. Mehta

**DEFENDANT OATH KEEPERS
REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Janette Louard (*pro hac vice*
motion to befiled)
Anthony P. Ashton, Bar No. MD0096
Anna Kathryn Barnes, Bar No. 1719493
(*motion for admission pending*)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
NAACP Office of General Counsel
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 580-5777
jlouard@naacpnet.org
aashton@naacpnet.org
abarnes@naacpnet.org

Kerry Lee Morgan, 424566
Pentiuk, Couvreur & Kobiljak, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant
Oath Keepers, Only
2915 Biddle Street
Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100
Kmorgan@pck-law.com

Joseph M. Sellers, Bar No. 318410
Brian Corman, Bar No. 1008635
Alison S. Deich, Bar No. 1572878
(*motion for admission pending*)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
FAX: (202) 408-4699
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
bcorman@cohenmilstein.com
adeich@cohenmilstein.com

DEFENDANT OATH KEEPERS REPLY
TO PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendant Oath Keepers filed a Motion to Dismiss for lack of standing under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), and for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). Plaintiffs filed an Omnibus Response pursuant to leave of the Court. For its Reply, Defendant states as follows.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SUBSTANTIVELY RESPOND TO OATH KEEPER’S ARGUMENT REGARDING ARTICLE II, § 1 AND THE TWELFTH AMENDMENT.....	1
II. A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985(1) PROTECTS FROM HARM AGAINST INSTITUTIONAL OFFICIAL ACTS, NOT INDIVIDUAL INJURY.....	3
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ADMITS THAT THE CONGRESSIONAL SESSION WAS TIMELY INITIATED, ADJOURNED BY CONGRESS NOT DEFENDANT, AND THE ELECTORAL VOTE WAS COMPLETED.....	8
IV. THE EXERCISE OF DEFENDANT’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BAR PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A CONSPIRATORIAL “THREAT” TO INJURE ANY PLAINTIFF.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE #
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	7
<i>Barber v. D.C. Gov't</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 49, 66 (D.D.C. 2019)).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	7
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> , No. 20-CV-1469 (DLF), 2021 WL 2530722, at *12 (D.D.C. June 21, 2021)).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v Cheney</i> , 593 F Supp 2d 194, 229 (DDC, 2009).....	3
<i>Fox v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 56, 58 (D.D.C. 2003).....	3
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472, 486 (D.C. Cir. 1983)).....	7
<i>Lagayan v. Odeh</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 21, 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Levine v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 29, 40 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5
<i>Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 174, 182 (D.D.C. 2015), rev'd and remanded on other grounds, 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	4
<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 338, 345 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 1843, 1859, 198 L.Ed.2d 290 (2017)).....	8

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SUBSTANTIVELY RESPOND TO OATH KEEPER’S ARGUMENT REGARDING ARTICLE II, § 1 AND THE TWELFTH AMENDMENT.
